

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK,
Petitioner,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,
Respondent.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC. AND RAY MAYNARD,
Petitioners,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA AND WILLIAM MOORE, JR.,
CO-INDEPENDENT EXECUTORS OF
THE ESTATE OF DONALD ZARDA,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH AND SECOND CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* KARL OLSON IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER GERALD LYNN
BOSTOCK AND RESPONDENT MELISSA ZARDA**

JANINE M. BROOKNER
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
JANINE M. BROOKNER
3645 Saint Mary's Place, NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 338-5743
jmbrookner@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 27, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD FOLLOW THE PRECEDENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT AND HOLD THAT TITLE VII PROHIBITS SEXUAL ORIENTATION DISCRIMINATION.	5
A. Mr. Olson Filed Suit Under The APA, Because, As A Gay Male, Legal Precedent to File A Title VII Complaint Was Presumed Not To Be An Option In 1999 ...	5
B. Mr. Olson’s Suit Was Based On The Consular Promotion Board’s Violation Of DOS Precepts Against Sexual Stereotyping In Not Promoting Him.	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Defendants Filed A Motion To Dismiss The Olson Claim As Untimely Under Title VII.	7
D. The District Court for the District of Columbia Agreed With Defendants’ Argument that Mr. Olson’s Grievance Was Based A Theory Of Gender Discrimination, Under Title VII, and, Therefore, Dismissed The Grievance As Untimely..	8
E. The United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Affirmed the Lower Court’s Decision.....	9
II. THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT CORRECTLY ASSUMED THAT TITLE VII APPLIED TO SEXUAL ORIENTATION DISCRIMINATION.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, FILED OCTOBER 15, 2001	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, FILED OCTOBER 15, 2001	3a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Karl Olson v. Colin Powell, et al.</i> , Civil Action No. 99-2957	4, 5
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Restaurant Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001)	8-9
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	8, 9
Statutes and Other Authorities	
5 U.S.C. § 701	4, 5
22 U.S.C. § 4131(a)(1)(E)	2
22 U.S.C. § 4131(a)(1)(H)(i)	2, 7
22 U.S.C. § 4131(a)(1)(H)(v)	7
22 U.S.C. § 4134(a)	2
22 U.S.C. § 4140	8
22 U.S.C. § 4140(a)	3, 5
22 U.S.C. § 4140(b)(2)	3, 7, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c)	6, 9
David K. Johnson, <i>The Lavender Scare: The Cold War Persecution of Gays and Lesbians in the Federal Government (2006)</i>	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
